
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area South Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 6th April 2022 
 

2.00 pm 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Karl Gill 
David Gubbins 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 
Andy Kendall 
 

Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 
Tony Lock 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
 

Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Jeny Snell 
Andy Soughton 
Rob Stickland 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to view, or address, the virtual consultative meeting 
during either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 5th April 2022. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
.  

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 28th March 2022. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer,  

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area South Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom 
the decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 

c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 
future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 8 July 2021, it was agreed to extend the 
arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 January 2022. For full details and to view the report 
please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 16 December 2021, it was agreed to 
extend the arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 July 2022 for all meetings apart from Full 
Council - Full Council will be in person. For full details and to view the report please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2991&Ver=4 
 

 

Area South Committee 
 
Meetings of the Area South Committee are usually held monthly, at 2.00pm, on the first 
Wednesday of the month (unless advised otherwise. However during the coronavirus pandemic 
these meetings will be held remotely via Zoom.  
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search
[...]
der to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2022 
 
 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area South Committee 
 
Wednesday 6 April 2022 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of previous meetings held on 2nd March 2022.  The 
draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Tony Lock, David Recardo and Andy Soughton. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 
 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  
 

6.   Market Review Working Group - Verbal Update  

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


 
Items for Discussion 
 

7.   Digital Demand Responsive Transport Update (Page 7) 
 

8.   East Coker Paddock Path Renewal Grant Application (Executive Decision) (Pages 
8 - 14) 
 

9.   Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statement (Pages 15 - 21) 
 

10.   Visual Presentation - Yeovil Refresh (Page 22) 
 

11.   Area South Forward Plan (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

12.   Planning Appeals (For information only) (Pages 25 - 35) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
Digital Demand Responsive Transport Update 
 

Strategic Director: Peter Paddon, Acting Director Place and Recovery  
Lead Specialist: 
Specialist:  

Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist  
Joe Walsh, Specialist Economy  

Contact Details: Joe.walsh@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 
 

 
Purpose of the Update 
 
In Summer 2021, South Somerset District Council commissioned transport consultants 
Liftango to produce a study that examined the feasibility of Digital Demand Responsive 
Transport as a solution to rural transport issues in South Somerset.  
 
The brief included:  

- Analysing the potential for Digital Demand Responsive Transport and to 
simulate the benefits for the district  

- Identify specific areas within South Somerset where DDRT can have the 
greatest impact if introduced 

- Design and simulate DDRT configurations to further maximise the impact for 
the South Somerset region 

 
It has been requested by Cllr John Clark that the final report is presented to Members 
of Area South.  
 
The presentation will include: 

- An introduction to Digital Demand Responsive Transport and the associated 
benefits 

- Key findings from the report including recommendations 
- Next steps  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 

 
East Coker Paddock Path Renewal Grant Application (Executive 
Decision) 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Beth Poole, Locality Officer (Area South) 
Contact Details: beth.poole@southsomerset.gov.uk or 07458 129603 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £4,166.67 towards the 
East Coker Parish Council’s project to renew a historic footpath at The Paddock. 
 

Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community 
projects sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns 
and villages across the district. 
 
East Coker Parish Council has applied to the Area South community grants 
programme for financial assistance with the costs to renew a historic footpath at The 
Paddock.  The Locality Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area South 
Committee to make an informed decision about the application and has assessed the 
application. 
  

Recommendation 
 
It’s recommended that Councillors award a grant of £4,166.67, the grant to be allocated 
from the Area South capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for 
community grants (appendix A). 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: East Coker Parish Council 

Project: Village Green footpath renewal  

Total project cost: £9,166.67 exc. VAT 

Amount requested from SSDC: £4,166.67 

% amount requested 45% 

Application assessed by: Beth Poole 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
 
 
 
Community Grants Assessment Score 
 

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet 
the minimum score of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants 
policies. 
 
 

Category Max Score available Officer 
assessment 
score 

   

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 2 

D Need for Project 10 8 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 9 

F Financial need 7 3 

Total 37 24 

 

Background 
 
East Coker Parish Council purchased land known as The Paddock from Coker Court 
circa 2003, which is a triangle of land between Church Terrace and Coker Marsh at 
the heart of its picturesque ham stone village through which a historic footpath runs.  
There are records of the footpath dating back at least 100 years, when locals were 
invited to admire over 200 species of lilacs planted in The Paddock by its former 
owners, so long as they kept to the path.  Nowadays, the area is admired for its modest 
arboretum of trees and annual display of spring daffodils.  It’s also host to East Coker’s 
annual lit Christmas tree, Carol Service and other village celebrations, such as VE Day 
and Jubilee events.  East Coker’s heritage makes the area a popular destination for 
walking and visitors, who can find a tourist information board and memorial bench at 
the higher end of the footpath in the Paddock.  The area is well-used, though exact 
numbers are unknown, and it’s not uncommon to see people picnicking there in fair 
weather or sat on the bench for rest and contemplation. 
 
Parish information 
 

Parish* East Coker Parish Council 

Parish Population 1,667 

No. of dwellings 796 

 
*Taken from the 2011 census profile 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
The project 
 

East Coker Parish Council aims to renew the hazardous, worn and well-trodden 
footpath located within The Paddock.  The footpath provides off-road access between 
local amenities including St Michael’s and All Angels Church and The Helyar Arms 
Public House, and to sites of historical interest including the Almshouses and Coker 
Court, as well as linking two public rights of way, namely Y9/28 and Y9/8, either side 
of the busy, unpaved Coker Marsh road.  The area is unlit at night, making both routes 
particularly hazardous.  See Appendix B for mapping and images. 
 
The project will involve removing approximately 118 sq. meters of existing pathway, 
and replacing it with a permeable resin-bound surface laid over a compacted under 
surface grid.  This method is said to be used extensively by the National Trust at their 
properties, and has been carefully chosen to preserve the character and heritage of 
the local area, whilst offering a smooth and even surface that will cater to all user 
groups, and enabling surface rainwater to effectively run off or soak away.   
   

Local support / evidence of need 
 

The footpath is showing clear signs of significant wear, weathering, erosion and 
deterioration.  The surface is uneven with sharp, loose stones and deep hollows 
concealed underfoot by rotting leaf matter and water that is able to collect within the 
hollows.  This presents a hazard of injury to users from slips, trips and falls, with 
increased risk to people with reduced mobility and those reliant on walking aids.  The 
uneven surface also impedes access to people using wheeled aids, such as mobility 
scooters, wheelchairs or pushchairs, meaning that these people have to take the 
alternative route on the busy, unpaved road, near to a blind bend and a brook.  
Numerous constituents have expressed complaint about the hazardous condition of 
the footpath, and the treacherous alternative of bypassing it on the unpaved road. 
 

Project costs 
 

Project costs Cost £ 

All labours, materials and plant hire: 
Remove existing path surface, approx. 118 sq. meters 
Reinstate existing path edging stones; replace any 
damaged  
Lay geo-tex membrane, compacted scalping, and grid 
Infill grid with clean stone 
Overfill with resin-bound topping  

£9,166.67  

Total £9,166.67  

 
Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

East Coker Parish Council  Secured £5,000.00 

SSDC Community Grant Pending £4,166.67 

Page 10



 

   

Total  £9,166.67 

 

Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £4,166.67 is awarded. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
The balance in the Area South Capital programme is £136,342.  If the recommended 
grant of £4166.67 is awarded, £132,175 will remain.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the 
commencement of the project and are on a 50% basis of the full project costs.  
Payment of the grant cannot exceed the grant award and is proportionally reduced if 
full project costs are under budget.  
 

 
 

Council Plan Implications  
 

Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
Environment: 
 

 Enhance the quality of the environment and its resilience and ability to adapt to 
climate change in partnership with our communities and businesses 

 Initiate and support actions and infrastructure to encourage a shift to low carbon 
transport options including walking, cycling and electric mobility 

 
Healthy, Self-reliant Communities: 
 

 Work with partners to support people in improving their physical and mental 
health and wellbeing 

 Enable quality cultural, leisure and sport activities 
 
Area South Chapter: 
 

 Support a range of improvements to community facilities through S106 and 
Community grants
[...]
nd date Dave Crisfield 16th February 2022 

 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
 

 

Dorcas Charitable Trust – Annual Report & Statements  

 
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director, Service Delivery 
Service Manager: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Team Manager 

Emily Wilce, Finance Specialist 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk or 

emily.wilce@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members of the Area South Committee who collectively act as trustees for 
the Dorcas House Trust and to approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
 

Public Interest 
 

Dorcas House Trust (otherwise known as Portreeves or Corporation Almshouses) is a 
registered Charity, No. 235337 and is regulated under Charity Commission Schemes 
dated 3rd September 1973 and 1st February 1978.  The Area South Committee acts as 
Trustees of the trust. 
 

Recommendations 
 

(1) To approve the Annual Accounts for the Dorcas House Trust 
 

(2) To note the update in the annual report  
 

Background 
 
Dorcas House Trust (otherwise known as Portreeves or Corporation Almshouses) is a 
registered Charity, No. 235337 and is regulated under Charity Commission Schemes 
dated 3rd September 1973 and 1st February 1978.  
 
 As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying 
principles of good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this.  One 
of the principles is accountability and by preparing and publishing the annual 
Statement of Accounts the Council achieves this objective. 
 
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2021 came into force on 31 March 
2011.  The Dorcas House Statement of Accounts needs to be evidenced by the Chair 
of Area Committee South signing and dating the balance sheet and the annual report. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
Dorcas House was located in Preston Grove, Yeovil. The land on 
which it sat was conveyed to the Borough of Yeovil by means of a Deed of Gift on 30th 
May 1910 as a site for an Almshouse. The trusteeship is vested in South Somerset 
District Council and delegated to the Area South Committee. 
  
The Council was under obligation to erect an Almshouse. Once built, Dorcas House 
was only to be used for poor women inhabitants of the Parish of Yeovil. In more recent 
years SSDC applied to the Charities Commission to have the covenants changed to 
allow women and their children to reside in the property.  
 
Concerns regarding the ongoing cost of maintaining and managing the building in 
future years, together with the unsuitability and inflexibility of the accommodation 
prompted the trustees to consider alternative options to meet the objectives of the trust.  
 
Following advice from the Charities Commission that the Trustees were permitted to 
sell and re-provide without the need for formal permission, the property was sold in 
October 2013 producing a net capital receipt of £371,572 and in addition investments 
were realised for a sum of £52,032. Together with the cash balance there is now a 
capital fund of £454,410 for replacement properties.  
 

Current Situation 
 

The intention has always been to seek replacement properties for the charitable 
foundation as opportunities arise within the settlement of Yeovil –as part of the 
obligated affordable housing on a qualifying site or as an adjunct to traditional housing 
association homes on an infill site. Unfortunately none of the proposed schemes 
explored to date has come to fruition. Once alternative provision has been completed, 
the original terms of the Dorcas House trust will continue to apply to the new 
accommodation. 
 

Governance 

 
The governance arrangements will be reviewed and changes will be needed in light of 
Local Government Review. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

Dorcas House draft statement of accounts details the financial position of the charity 
as at 31st March 2021 and is submitted at Appendix A for approval by Area South 
[...]
sfield 17th March 2022 

 

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 

Dorcas House 
Trust 

 
(otherwise known as Portreeves or Corporation 

Almshouses) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 

and 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

2020/21 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Registered Charity Number: 235337 

Page 19



DORCAS HOUSE TRUST

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES

For the Year Ended 31st March 2021

2020/21 2019/20

Income Fund Income Fund

£ £ £ £

Incoming Resources

Rental Income 0.00 0.00

Investment Income

Interest on Investment 2,889.73 3,177.01

Total Incoming Resources 2,889.73 3,177.01

Resources Expended

Professional fees

Debtor Provisions adjustments 0.00 175.34

Total Resources Expended 0.00 175.34

Net Resources 2,889.73 3,001.67

Other Recognised Gains

Gain on revaluation of investments 0.00 0.00

Net Movement in Funds 2,889.73 3,001.67

Reconciliation of Funds

Fund balances brought forward 451,520.39 448,518.72

454,410.12 451,520.39

Page 20



DORCAS HOUSE TRUST

BALANCE SHEET

As at 31st March 2021

2020/21 2019/20

£ £ £ £

Current Assets

Investments 0.00 0.00

Debtors 0.00 0.00

Cash 454,410.12 451,520.39

454,410.12 451,520.39

Net Current Assets 454,410.12 451,520.39

Represented by:

Endowment Fund 0.00 0.00

Capital/Unrestricted Funds 454,410.12 451,520.39

Total Funds 454,410.12 451,520.39

These accounts were approved by the Trustees on ____________________ and signed

on their behalf by:

Peter Gubbins

(Chairman of Joint Area Committee South)

Page 21



 

 
 

 
Visual Presentation - Yeovil Refresh 
 

Strategic Director: Peter Paddon, Acting Director of Place and Recovery 
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Regeneration Programme Manager 
Lead Officer: Ian Timms, Yeovil Refresh Project Manager  
Contact Details: Ian.Timms@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462 961 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

Following on from last month’s Area South Committee, members requested that a 
further visual presentation be brought to committee to highlight the works being carried 
out within Yeovil Town Centre.  The Yeovil Refresh Project Manager will be attending 
to give a visual presentation and update members on the works. 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
Area South Forward Plan  
 

Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy & Support Services 
Lead Officer: Jo Boucher, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: Jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

a. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached; 
b. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 

developed by the SSDC lead officers. 

 
Area South Committee Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee 
over the coming months.  
 
The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers 
from SSDC, in consultation with the Area Committee Chairman.  It is included each 
month with the Area Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may 
endorse or request amendments.  
 
Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may request an 
item is placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by contacting the Agenda 
Coordinator. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 

None 

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
Notes 

(1) Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 

(2) For further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for 
the Area South Committee, please contact the Case Officer – Strategy and 
Commissioning; Jo Boucher. 
 

 

 
Meeting Date 
 

 
Agenda Item 

 
Lead Officer 
 

Monthly - 
Ongoing 

Verbal Update – Yeovil Market Review Group Cllr Karl Gill 

4th May 2022 This meeting is cancelled due to the elections.   

1st June 2022 Appointment of Working Groups & 
[...]


 

 
3 Paragraph: 106 Reference ID: 13-106-20180615 

 

Page 35

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	7 Digital Demand Responsive Transport Update
	8 East Coker Paddock Path Renewal Grant Application (Executive Decision)
	Appendix A Equality Impact Assessment.docx

	9 Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statement
	Equality Impact Relevance Check Form- Dorcas House final(1a)
	Front Page of SoA 2020-21(2)
	Dorcas SoFA 2020-21(3)
	Dorcas Balance Sheet 2020-21(4)

	10 Visual Presentation - Yeovil Refresh
	11 Area South Forward Plan
	12 Planning Appeals (For information only)
	APPEAL DECISION - 3286855
	APPEAL DECISION - 3282898
	APPEAL DECISION - 3283979




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

South 1  6.04.22 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Area South (Informal) held by video-conference 
using Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 6 April 2022. 
 

(2.00  - 3.20 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members:   
 
John Clark 
Nicola Clark 
Karl Gill 
Andy Kendall 
Mike Lock 
Pauline Lock 

Tony Lock 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Andy Soughton 
 

 

 
Also Present:  
 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Peter Paddon Acting Director (Place and Recovery) 
Ian Timms Yeovil Refresh Project Manager 
Joe Walsh Specialist (Economic Development) 
Emily Wilce Specialist Finance 
Beth Poole Locality Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

45. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd March 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

46. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Gubbins, Wes Read, Jeny 
Snell and Rob Stickland. 
 
Councillor David Recardo chaired the meeting in the absence of Councillor Peter 
Gubbins. 
 

 

47. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 

 
 

South 2  6.04.22 

 

 

48. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

 

49. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
The Chairman informed members that due to the elections there would be no Area South 
Committee on Wed 4th May 2022.  The next scheduled meeting is therefore Wed 1st June 
2022. 
 

 

50. Market Review Working Group - Verbal Update (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Councillor Karl Gill gave a verbal update on the work of the Market Review Working 
Group.  He explained that he had recently visited Somerset markets and met with many 
stall holders.  He was pleased that there was a significant amount of interest in traders 
coming to the new Yeovil market, which he hoped would be launched with the new 
branding this summer.  However there was still the requirement for further traders, 
especially for certain products and that should members be able to help on this to please 
let him know. 
 
In response to a question he explained the old market would be completely disbanded 
with a new market being established, this would continue to be run by MSD markets. 
 

 

51. Digital Demand Responsive Transport Update (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Councillor John Clark and the Economic Development Specialist firstly introduced the 
purpose behind the presentation, explaining how the Economic Development team had 
identified as a priority the improvement of rural public transport.  They had therefore 
commissioned transport consultants Liftango to produce a study that examined the 
feasibility for Digital Demand Responsive Transport (DDRT) in South Somerset. 
 
The Economic Development Specialist acknowledged the request from Area South 
committee members to provide them with further information and introduced David 
Mawhinney, Head of Liftango Uk, who with the aid of a powerpoint presentation 
proceeded to give members a comprehensive presentation on the DDRT and associated 
benefits, key findings from the report including recommendations and next steps.  This 
included: 
 

 Background of ‘Liftango’ and their digital solution. 

 Where DDRT works well especially in rural areas and opportunities in South 
Somerset. 

 Worked with SSDC to look at key destinations within South Somerset and the 
analysis undertaken including driving analysis, travel times and difficulties to 
access nearest bus routes. 

 Summary of findings including options to improve the Yeovil evening service and 
maintain a good level of service. 

 Proposed next steps and process going forward. 
 



 

 
 

South 3  6.04.22 

 

Councillor John Clark wished to underline the conclusion of the simulation study, 
highlighting the demand in Yeovil for the late night service and the benefits of the DDRT 
bus service.  He explained that they have been working closely with Somerset County 
Council, being the transport authority. 
 
In response to questions, members were advised of the following: 
 

 The Yeovilton Naval Air Station had not been looked at specifically but 
acknowledged the potential demand for a late night bus service. 

 Explained the booking service and how the allocation of vehicles was controlled.  

 Anticipated the costing would be between a taxi and bus service, however 
operates within this space and therefore a bit of a sliding scale. 

 
The Lead Specialist Economy clarified to members that the next steps were to work with 
Somerset County Council to establish what the money can be spent on to continue 
developing the DDRT work as part of the forward plan for the bus service improvement 
plan. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank David Mawhinney of Liftango UK for a very detailed and 
informative presentation. 
 

 

52. East Coker Paddock Path Renewal Grant Application (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to consider the awarding 
of a grant of £4,166.67 to East Coker Parish Council, towards the project to renew a 
historic footpath at The Paddock, East Coker.  She advised that a member of the East 
Coker Parish Council was present in the meeting to answer any questions from 
members. 
 
With the aid of slides she highlighted the location of the path linking two public rights of 
way within the village and nearby church.  She confirmed the footpath was sited within 
the paddock which is owned by East Coker Parish Council and therefore does not fall 
within the remit of Somerset County Council. 
 
Ward member, Councillor Gina Seaton voiced her support of the application and 
explained the benefits of the footpath and the safety element linking two public rights of 
way.  
 
Ward member, Councillor Nicola Clark also voiced her support for the application and 
explained it was a well-used footpath that served an area within the village that hosted 
many events such as the forthcoming jubilee celebrations. 
 
During a brief discussion members expressed their support for the application. It was 
proposed, and unanimously agreed, to recommend to the Chief Executive that the grant 
be approved, as per the officer recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Area South Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that a grant of £4,166.67 
be awarded to East Coker Parish Council, towards the project to renew a historic 
footpath at The Paddock, the grant to be allocated from the Area South capital 



 

 
 

South 4  6.04.22 

 

programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A 
to the agenda report). 
 
Reason 
  
To consider a grant funding request from East Coker Parish Council to renew a historic 
footpath at The Paddock, East Coker. 
 

(voting: unanimous) 
 

 

53. Dorcas Charitable Trust - Annual Report & Statement (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Locality Team Manager presented the report and noted there had been very little 
financial movement at present. He acknowledged the requirement to sort the governance 
arrangements moving forward under Local Government Reorganisation and that the 
Housing team were continuing to look at an appropriate spend for funds.   
 
In response to members’ questions, the Locality Team Manager explained: 
 

 This is completely separate to the existing Almshouses with a preference to 
identify a development to be part of and to be used for the purposes as defined 
by the charity governance. 

 Acknowledged the requirement to consider the future management of this money 
given the Local Government Reorganisation and hoped a report would be 
brought to Area South Committee to agree a proposal of how this will be 
managed in the future. 

 
During a brief discussion, members acknowledged the requirement as trustees to 
approve the annual accounts. It was proposed, and unanimously agreed, to recommend 
to the Chief Executive to approve the Annual Accounts and note the update in the annual 
report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Area South Committee: 

1) Recommend to the Chief Executive that the Annual Accounts 
for the Dorcas House Trust be approved. 

2) Note the update in the annual report. 
 

Reason: For Area South Committee who collectively act as trustees for the 
Dorcas House Trust to receive an update and to consider approval 
of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

(voting; unanimous) 
 

 

54. Visual Presentation - Yeovil Refresh (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Yeovil Refresh Project Manager gave a visual presentation highlighting and updating 
members of the works being carried out within the Yeovil Town Centre. This included: 
 

 That work had now restarted at Westminster Street with a completion period for 
the south side of approx. 8 weeks. Due to the previous contactor Midas 



 

 
 

South 5  6.04.22 

 

Construction becoming insolvent works on the north side of the street were 
currently being re let and hoped to be in contract shortly. 

 Ongoing works being carried out at Wine Street. 

 Working with the Utilities provider on works at the Triangle and hoped to have 
start dates soon. 

 Amphitheatre Components to be installed and artist’s impression of the proposed 
events space. 

 Artists impression of Middle Street which is currently out for procurement and 
hoped to be in contract by mid May 2022.. 

 
In response to members’ questions, the Yeovil Refresh Project Manager advised 
that: 
 

 Have considered and identified two anchor points within the Triangle area for 
the position of future Christmas trees.  

 Confirmed that accessibility has been fully considered within the events 
space with two accessible ramps included within the design. 

 Acknowledged that ward members need to be kept informed of any start 
dates etc. and that work is being done to communicate fully to local 
businesses etc. and therefore will ensure this is shared with members. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Yeovil Refresh Project Manager for his presentation. 
 

 

55. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Councillor John Clark wished to update members that following the last meeting it was 
agreed that an Area Workshop be arrange regarding the issue on the Local Community 
Networks (LCN’s).  He had since been in discussion with the Locality Team Manager and 
agreed that the workshop be delayed until after the election with the agreed suggestion 
that Town and Parish Council’s representatives be invited as they also will have a large 
input in the LCN’s under the Local Government Reorganisation. 
 
There was no further discussion and members were content to note the Forward Plan 
 

 

56. Planning Appeals (For information only) (Agenda Item 12) 
 
Members noted the Planning Appeals. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


